An extraction and expansion approach for
graph coloring
Qinghua Wu and Jin-Kao Hao∗
LERIA, Université d’Angers
2 Bd Lavoisier, 49045 Angers, France
Email: {wu,hao}@info.univ-angers.fr
Accepted to Asian-Pacific Journal of Operational Research
May 1, 2011

3.2 Computational Results
Table 2 summarizes the computational statistics of our E2COL algorithm on
the large DIMACS challenge instances. Columns 2-4 indicate the features of
the tested instances: the number of vertices Node, the number of edges Edge
and the density of the graph Density. Column 5 displays the best known
results k∗ reported in the literature. In columns 6-9, the computational
statistics of our E2COL algorithm are presented, including the number of
colors obtained k, the success rate (hit) and the average computation time
in minutes for reaching the given k. The last column shows the average
number of iterations for the successful runs.
11
Table 2: Computational results of E2COL on the set of difficult DIMACS
challenge benchmarks.
Instance Node Edge Density k∗ E2COL
k hit time(m) Iterations
DSJC500.1 500 12458 0.1 12 12 10/10 15 2.2 × 107
DSJC500.5 500 62624 0.5 48 48 10/10 55 4.2 × 107
DSJC500.9 500 224874 0.9 126 126 10/10 136 1.8 × 108
DSJC1000.1 1000 49629 0.1 20 20 10/10 45 5.2 × 107
DSJC1000.5 1000 249826 0.5 83 83 4/10 316 7.2 × 108
84 10/10 26 5.3 × 107
DSJC1000.9 1000 449449 0.9 223a 224(223) 6/10 356 6.7 × 108
225 10/10 76 1.8 × 108
DSJR500.1c 500 121275 0.97 85 85 8/10 238 1.8 × 108
86 10/10 56 5.5 × 107
DSJR500.5 500 58862 0.47 122 123 1/10 287 2.1 × 108
124 10/10 197 1.5 × 108
flat1000 50 0 1000 245000 0.49 50 50 10/10 25 1.2 × 106
flat1000 60 0 1000 245830 0.49 60 60 10/10 25 1.7 × 106
flat1000 76 0 1000 246708 0.49 82 82 10/10 176 3.5 × 108